

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

mail to the licensee. On the day of the hearing the licensee may by himself or counsel present such evidence to the said commissioner as he deems fit and after hearing all the testimony the said commissioner shall decide the question in such manner as appears to him just and right. The hearing shall be held in the town where the territory under consideration is located. Any licensee who feels aggrieved or dissatisfied with the decision of the said commissioner may appeal from said decision within 10 days to the superior court in the county where the licensee resides.

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 50, § 66, amended. Section 66 of chapter 50 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 66. Planting of oysters, quahaugs, etc., by inhabitants of state, exclusive rights; penalty for trespassing. Any inhabitant of the state, with consent of the adjacent riparian proprietors, may plant oysters and quahaugs below low water mark in any navigable waters, in places where there is no natural oyster bed; enclose such ground with stakes, set at suitable distances, extending at least 2 feet above high water mark, but so as not to obstruct the free navigation of such waters; and have the exclusive right of taking such oysters and quahaugs. Whoever trespasses on such enclosure or injures such oyster beds where oysters or quahaugs have been planted is liable in an action of trespass for all damages; and if he takes any oysters, quahaugs, or any shellfish therein, without the consent of the owner, he shall forfeit not less than \$20 nor more than \$50 or be imprisoned not exceeding 3 months.'

Revisor's note: Section 7 above amends P. L. 1933, c. 2, §67.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 243.

AN ACT Enabling Cities and Towns to Take Advantage of Reconstruction Finance Corporation Loans for Construction of Waterworks.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, many municipalities are faced with the great problem of unemployment, and

Whereas, it is necessary and important to increase the buying power of our citizens, and

Whereas, employment in public works is the most efficacious method of putting our unemployed to work, and

Whereas, the Reconstruction Finance Corporation is authorized to make loans to municipalities under certain conditions, and

Whereas, the following act is necessary to enable our municipalities to so borrow, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of article XXXI of the constitution

CHAP. 243

397

of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authority given to construct and improve waterworks. Municipalities not now owning waterworks systems and other corporations duly authorized under the laws of this state to engage as public utilities in supplying water, including water districts and other quasi public municipal corporations may under the provisions of this act purchase or construct a waterworks system and any water district may construct betterments and improvements to its waterworks system as in this act provided.

Definitions. This act shall be construed as cumulative author-Sec. 2. ity for the purchase or construction of a waterworks system or for the construction of betterments and improvements thereto, and shall not be construed to repeal any existing laws with respect thereof. The term "waterworks" as used in this act shall be construed to mean and include a waterworks system in its entirety or any integral part thereof, including mains, hydrants, meters, valves, standpipes, storage tanks, pumping tanks. intakes, wells, impounding reservoirs or purification plants. The term "municipality" as used in this act shall be construed to mean any private water company, city, village or incorporated town, water district or other quasi public municipal corporation authorized under the laws of this state to engage as a utility in supplying water. The term "legislative body" as used in this act shall be construed to mean the governing body of such municipality or utility under whatever name it may govern the same, or the inhabitants of towns acting in accordance with the laws of this state or the trustees of any water district.

Sec. 3. Estimate of cost to be made; revenue bonds; interest; sinking fund. Whenever the legislative body of any municipality shall determine to purchase or construct a waterworks system under the provisions of this law, it shall cause an estimate to be made of the cost thereof, and shall, by ordinance, provide for the issuance of revenue bonds under the provisions of this law, which ordinance shall set forth a brief description of the contemplated improvement, the estimated cost thereof, the amount, rate of interest, time and place of payment and other details in connection with the issuance of the bonds. Such bonds shall bear interest at not more than 6% annually, payable semi-annually, and shall be payable at such times and place not exceeding 20 years from their date as shall be prescribed in the ordinance providing for their issuance. Such ordinance shall also declare that a statutory mortgage lien shall exist upon the property so to be acquired or constructed, fix a minimum rate or rates for water to be collected prior to the payment of all of said bonds, and shall

CHAP. 243

pledge the revenues derived from the waterworks system for the purpose of paying such bonds and interest thereon, which pledge shall definitely fix and determine the amount of revenues which shall be necessary to be set apart and applied to the payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds and the proportion of the balance of such revenues and income which are to be set aside as a proper and adequate depreciation account, and the remainder shall be set aside for the reasonable and proper operation thereof. The rates to be charged for the services from such waterworks shall be sufficient to provide for the payment of interest upon all bonds and to create a sinking fund to pay the principal thereof as and when the same become due, and to provide for the operation and maintenance of the system, and to provide an adequate depreciation fund.

Sec. 4. Publication and posting of ordinance. After such ordinance shall have been adopted same shall be published once in a newspaper published in such municipality, or if there be no newspaper so published, then such ordinance shall be posted in at least 3 public places therein, with a notice to all persons concerned stating that said ordinance has been adopted, and that the municipality contemplates the issuance of the bonds described in the ordinance, and that any person interested may appear before the governing body, upon a certain date which shall not be less than 10 days subsequent to the publication or posting of such ordinance and notice, and present protests. At such hearing all objections and suggestions shall be heard and the legislative body shall take such action as it shall deem proper in the premises.

Sec. 5. Bonds, issuance of; sale of. Bonds herein provided for shall be issued in such amounts as may be necessary to provide sufficient funds to pay all costs of construction or acquisition, including engineering, legal and other expenses, together with interest to a date 6 months subsequent to the estimated date of completion. Bonds issued under the provisions of this act are hereby declared to be negotiable instruments, and same shall be executed by the presiding officer and clerk of the municipality and be sealed with the corporate seal of the municipality, and in case any of the officers whose signatures appear on the bonds or coupons shall cease to be such officers before delivery of such bonds, such signatures shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes the same as if they had remained in office until such delivery. Said bonds may be sold at not less than 90 cents on the dollar and the proceeds derived therefrom shall be used exclusively for the purposes for which said bonds are issued, and same may be sold at one time or in parcels as funds are needed.

Sec. 6. Issuance of bonds not to constitute municipal indebtedness. Bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be payable solely from the revenues derived from such waterworks system, and such bonds shall

not in any event constitute an indebtedness of such municipality within the meaning of the constitutional provisions or limitations, and it shall be plainly stated on the face of each bond that the same has been issued under the provisions of this act, and that it does not constitute an indebtedness of such municipality within any constitutional or statutory limitation.

Mortgage lien created; if default in payment, receiver to be Sec. 7. appointed. There shall be and there is hereby created a statutory mortgage lien upon the waterworks system so acquired or constructed from the proceeds of bonds hereby authorized to be issued, which shall exist. in favor of the holder of said bonds and each of them, and to and in favor of the holder of the coupons attached to said bonds, and such waterworks system shall remain subject to such statutory mortgage lien until payment in full of the principal and interest of said bonds. Any holder of bonds issued under the provisions of this act or of any coupons representing interest accrued thereon, may, either at law or in equity, enforce the statutory mortgage lien hereby conferred, and may, by proper suit, compel the performance of the duties of the officials of the issuing municipality set forth in this act. If there be default in the payment of the principal of and/or interest upon any of said bonds, any court having jurisdiction n any proper action may appoint a receiver to administer said waterworks system on behalf of the municipality with power to charge and collect rates sufficient to provide for the payment of said bonds and interest thereon, and for the payment of the operating expenses and to apply the income and revenues in conformity with this act and the ordinance providing for the issuance of such bonds.

Water rates, reduced or increased, when; if surplus accumulates, Sec. 8. transfer. Rates for water fixed precedent to the issuance of bonds shall not be reduced until all of said bonds shall have been fully paid, and may, whenever necessary, be increased in amounts sufficient to provide for the payment of such bonds, both principal and interest, and to provide proper funds for the depreciation account and operation and maintenance charges. If any surplus shall be accumulated in the operating and maintenance fund which shall be in excess of the cost of maintaining and operating the plant during the remainder of the fiscal year then current, and the cost of maintaining and operating the said plant during the fiscal year then next ensuing, then any such excess may be by the legislative body transferred to either the depreciation account or to the bond and interest redemption account as the legislative body may designate, and if any surplus shall be accumulated in the depreciation account over and above that which the legislative body shall find may be necessary for the probable replacements which may be needed during the then present fiscal year.

and the next ensuing fiscal year, such excess may be transferred to the bond and interest redemption account, and if surplus shall exist in the bonds and interest redemption account same shall be applied insofar as possible in the purchase or retirement of outstanding revenue bonds payable from such account, and for that purpose the legislative body is hereby authorized to purchase bonds not due in the open market at not more than the fair market value thereof.

Sec. 9. Procedure. For the purpose of acquiring any waterworks system under the provisions of this act, or for the purpose of acquiring any property necessary therefor, the municipality or the water district shall proceed in accordance with the authority heretofore granted such municipality by special act of legislature, otherwise under the general laws of the state of Maine.

Sec. 10. Improvements, revenue bonds may be issued to pay for. Whenever any water district now or hereafter shall own and operate a waterworks system, whether constructed under the provisions of this act or not, and shall desire to construct improvements and betterments thereto, it may issue revenue bonds under the provisions of this act to pay for same, and the procedure therefor, including the fixing of rates and the computation of the amount thereof, shall be the same as in this act provided for the issuance of bonds for acquisition or construction of a waterworks system in a municipality which has not theretofore owned and operated a waterworks system, provided, however, that in the ordinance declaring the intention to issue the bonds and providing details in connection therewith, the board of trustees shall provide, find and declare in addition to the other requirements set out in this statute, the value of the then existing system and the value of the property proposed to be constructed, and the revenues derived from the entire system when the contemplated betterments and improvements are completed, shall be divided according to such values and so much of the revenue as is in proportion to the value of such betterments and improvements as against the value of the previous existing plant as so determined, shall be set aside and used solely and only for the purpose of paying the revenue bonds issued for such betterments, together with costs of the operation and the depreciation thereof, and such revenue shall be deemed to be income derived exclusively from such betterments and improvements.

Sec. 11. System of accounts; funds to be kept separate. Any municipality or water district issuing revenue bonds under the provisions of this act shall install and maintain a proper system of accounts, showing the amount of revenue received and the application of the same, and such municipality or water district shall at least once a year cause such accounts

CHAP. 243

401

to be properly audited by a competent auditor and the report of such audit shall be open for inspection at all proper times to any taxpayer, water-user or any holder of bonds issued under the provisions of this act, or any one acting for or on behalf of such taxpaver, water-user or bondholder. The treasurer of such municipality or water district shall be custodian of the funds derived from income received from waterworks systems constructed either in whole or in part under the provisions of this statute, and shall give proper bond for the faithful discharge of his duties as such custodian, which bond shall be fixed and approved by the legislative body of the municipality or water district. All of the funds received as income from a waterworks system constructed in whole or in part under the provisions of this statute, and all funds, received from the sale of revenue bonds issued to construct such waterworks system, shall be kept separate and apart from the other funds of the municipality or water district, and the treasurer shall maintain separate accounts in which shall be placed the interest and sinking fund moneys and other account in which shall be placed the depreciation funds, and to provide for refunding outstanding certificates payable out of water revenue.

Sec. 12. Certain unpaid revenue certificates may be exchanged for refunding revenue bonds; procedure. Whenever all of the holders of unpaid water revenue certificates of a particular issue, which were heretofore issued to pay the cost of constructing a waterworks system and are payable from the revenues thereof, shall offer in writing to exchange same for refunding revenue bonds to be issued under the provisions of this statute, the legislative body shall receive the same, and if found to be properly executed, may adopt an ordinance incorporating therein such offer, setting forth the determined value of the entire waterworks system as same then exists, the value of so much of the system as was paid for by the issue of certificates, the unpaid portion of which are proposed to be refunded, the details in connection with the issuance of the bonds in the same manner as is provided for in the issuance of revenue bonds, and fix the minimum rate or rates to be charged for water and pledge such revenues, if and when the refunding revenue bonds are issued, to pay such bonds. Such revenues shall be applied as provided in this act for revenue bonds and particularly sections 8 and 10. The amount of refunding revenue bonds shall not exceed and may be less than the par amount of certificates to be surrendered and shall not exceed and may be less than the determined value of so much of the systems as was paid for by such issue of certificates, less the amount of certificates paid. Such ordinance shall be published together with notice of hearing thereon in the same manner as is provided in this act in case of the issuance of revenue bonds, and hearing shall be had thereon as is provided in this act in case of the issu-

CHAP. 243

ance of revenue bonds. After such hearing the refunding revenue bonds may be issued, or a less amount thereof may be issued with the consent of the certificate holders, or the ordinance may be repealed, all as the legislative body shall determine. If the refunding revenue bonds are issued the certificate shall be surrendered and cancelled simultaneously therewith. Refunding revenue bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be payable only out of revenues derived from the system as provided in the ordinance and according to the terms of this act. Holders of refunding revenue bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall have similar rights as holders of revenue bonds issued hereunder, including the power to apply for a receiver to operate the system, and the municipality shall be under the same obligations to bondholders as is provided to holders of revenue bonds issued under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 13. Authority; issuance or sale of bonds to be approved by public utilities commission. This act shall without reference to any other statute be deemed full authority for the construction, acquisition, improvement, equipment, maintenance, operation and repair of the works herein provided for by any municipality as herein defined, and for the issuance and sale of the bonds by this act authorized, and shall be construed as an additional and alternative method therefor, and for the financing thereof, provided however, that the issuance or sale of bonds under this act shall first be approved by the public utilities commission of Maine, provided further that this act shall not be available to municipalities which own their own waterworks. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. All the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with the applicable provisions of chapter 62 of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Sec. 14. Illegality in part not to affect remainder of act. The sections and provisions of this act are separable and are not matters of mutual essential inducement, and it is the intention to confer the whole or any part of the powers herein provided for, and if any of the sections or provisions or parts thereof are for any reason illegal, it is the intention that the remaining sections and provisions or parts thereof shall remain in full force and effect.

Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1933.